0

AXA IM - RESTRICTED

Azioni al top: E ora?

Alessandro Tentori

CIO Europe

Settembre 2025
THIS DOCUMENT IS CLASSIFIED CONFIDENTIAL
The recipient will not divulge any such information to any other party. Any reproduction of this
information, in whole or in part, is prohibited without prior written consent of the sender.

1

AXA IM - RESTRICTED

Source: BofA Research

Il «soft landing» rimane lo scenario più probabile secondo i fund managers

Aspettative macro

2

AXA IM - RESTRICTED

Source: AXA IM, Bloomberg (12/09/2025), FRED

Al momento non ci sono indicatori che suggeriscono una recessione nei prossimi mesi

Recessione?

Indicator 12m ago Last Recession
signal

Dec-06
(-12m)

Dec-07
(start)

Jun-09
(end)

Real disp. pers. income +2.6% +2.0% X +3.7% +1.4% -0.8%

Real pers. cons. exp. +2.8% +2.1% X -- +1.4% -2.3%

All employees +1.2% +0.9% X +1.5% +0.8% -4.9%

Employment level -0.1% +1.2% X +2.2% +0.2% -3.9%

Real industrial sales +2.9% +3.1% X +2.4% +0.7% -12.8%

Industrial production -0.5% +1.4% X +2.2% +2.2% -15.2%

Heavy trucks -6.3% -15.7% X +11.0% -42.0% -38.1%

UST curve (2/10y) 0bp +50bp X -10bp +90bp +270bp

Sahm rule (trigger=0.5) 0.4 0.2 X 0.0 0.4 3.7

N
B

ER
A
T
’s

sp
e

ci
al

3

AXA IM - RESTRICTED

Source: AXA IM, Bloomberg (19/09/2025)

Il dato interessante riguarda la stabilità dei margini di profitto, nonostante l’aumento dei costi di produzione

Trimestrale Q2

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

-40%

-20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025

Corporate Earnings and Inflation

S&P500 trailing 12m EPS growth [Lhs, yoy%] US PPI [Rhs, yoy%]

4

AXA IM - RESTRICTED

Source: BofA Research

Chi produce l’infrastruttura più strategica degli ultimi 30 anni?

Data center

5

AXA IM - RESTRICTED

Source: AXA IM, Bloomberg (19/09/2025), BofA Research

La volatilità dell’azionario rimane a livelli storicamente contenuti

Flows, Sentiment & Positioning

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2024

Bond and Equity Market Volatility

MOVE [in bp] VIX [Rhs, in %]

Most Crowded Trades